permitted with tight limits set within the framework of the Financial Policy.
The primary purpose of such trading is to maintain a flow of high quality
information and market knowledge, as well as to contribute to the proac-
tive management of the Group’s financial risks.

Capital structure
Husqvarna’s target is to have a capital structure corresponding to a long-
term creditworthiness of at least BBB rating or equivalent, according to the
principles for credit assessment of Standard & Poor’s or a similar agency’s.
This implies that seasonally adjusted net debt in proportion to earnings
before interest, tax, depreciations and amortizations (EBITDA) is not to
exceed 2.5 in the long-term. This target for financial indebtedness may be
adjusted in the event of changes to the macroeconomic situation, or al-
lowed to deviate for a shorter period of time due to acquisitions. Adjusted
financial debt, when assessing the capital structure, is defined as net debt
adjusted for pension liabilities. Given the seasonality of the business, this
key ratio varies substantially during the year. Husqvarna has not breached
any external capital requirements during the year.

Capital structure

SEKm Dec 31, 2012 Dec 31, 2011

Interest-bearing liabilities 8,366 8,261

Less: liquid funds –1,573 –1,340

Net debt 6,793 6,921

Total equity excl. non-controlling interests 11,564 12,332

Total assets 28,024 29,103

Net pension liabilities 687 754

Adjusted financial debt 7,480 7,675

EBITDA (12m) 2,677 2,671

Adjusted financial debt/EBITDA 2.79 2.87

Equity/assets ratio 41.3% 42.6%

Borrowings and financing risk
Borrowings
The financing of Husqvarna is managed centrally by Group Treasury in or-
der to ensure efficiency and risk control. Debt is primarily raised at Parent
Company level and transferred to subsidiaries as internal loans or capital
injections. In this process, various derivatives are used to convert the funds
to the required currency. Financing is also undertaken locally, mostly in
countries in which there are legal restrictions preventing financing through
Group companies. The major part of the Group’s financing is currently
conducted through bilateral loan agreements, bonds through a Swedish